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CONSTRUCTION OF HOUSES UNDER PMAY-G


2207.  DR. RATNA DE (NAG):

SHRI HARI OM PANDAY:

SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state


(a) whether the Government has proposed any new “PORTAL BASED REAL-TIME

MONITORING & DATA MANAGEMENT SYSTEM” regarding construction of houses under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G);

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) if not, the reasons therefor; and

(d) the details of the key features of the aforesaid mechanism along with the status of PMAY-G in nearby villages of Hooghly in West Bengal, Ambedkar Nagar in Uttar

Pradesh and Purnea in Bihar?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)


(a) to (c) : Implementation and monitoring of Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) is done through an end to end E-Governance model. For this, a web based transactional electronic service platform ‘AwaasSoft’ has been developed by Ministry of Rural Development in collaboration with NIC to facilitate e-G-governance in PMAY-G. The portal is currently hosted at www.pmayg.nic.in.

(d) : The key features of . ‘AwaasSoft’ include target setting, beneficiary detail management, house sanction, fund flow management and capturing progress of construction of houses.

As reported by the States on AwaasSoft, the detail of houses constructed under PMAY-G in the villages of Hooghly, Ambedkar Nagar and Purnea districts as on05.03.2018 is as under:

(i) Hooghly (West Bengal) – 20,552

(ii) Ambedkar Nagar (Uttar Pradesh) – 2,997

(iii) Purnia (Bihar) – 33


*****

